
Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future

General Services Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 8 October 2018

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Robert Gledhill (Chair), Oliver Gerrish (Vice-Chair), Mark Coxshall, 
Jack Duffin, Shane Hebb, Gerard Rice and Luke Spillman

Substitutes:

Councillors Tim Aker, Martin Kerin and Bukky Okunade

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 5 - 8

To approve as a correct record the minutes of General Services 
Committee meeting held on 7 March 2018.

3.  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4.  Declarations of Interests 

5.  Chief Executive Performance Appraisal 9 - 22

6.  Pay Review Project - Members Proposal 23 - 42



Exclusion of the Public and Press

Members are asked to consider whether the press and public should 
be excluded from the meeting during consideration of an agenda 
item on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as specified in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 or it being confidential for the purposes of 
Section 100A(2) of that Act.

In each case, Members are asked to decide whether, in all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption (and 
discussing the matter in private) outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

(a)  Pay Review Project - Members Proposal Appendix 2 43 - 48



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Th
[...]
the interest has been agreed by the Monitoring 

Officer to be sensitive) disclose the existence and nature 
of the interest to the meeting

Declare the nature and extent of your interest including enough 
detail to allow a member of the public to understand its nature

Non- pecuniaryPecuniary

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future.

1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 
stay

 High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time

 Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together 

2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in

 Fewer public buildings with better services

3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the General Services Committee held on 7 March 
2018 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Robert Gledhill, Shane Hebb, Oliver Gerrish and 
Roy Jones

Apologies: Councillors Mark Coxshall, Gerard Rice and Graham Snell

In attendance:
Lyn Carpenter, Chief Executive
Jackie Hinchliffe, Director of HR, OD & Transformation

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

16. Minutes 

The minutes of the General Services Committee held on 15 November 2017 
were agreed as a correct record. 

17. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business. 

18. Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest. 

19. Chief Executive Performance Appraisal 

The Director of HR, OD and Transformation introduced the report and stated 
that Councillor Hebb had been in contact prior to the meeting offering 
feedback that the Chief Executive’s objectives should be linked to the 
strategic vision and priorities of the Council in future documents. The Director 
highlighted that all internal and external feedback regarding the Chief 
Executive’s performance was included in the agenda. 

Councillor Hebb felt that performance had been good and noted that Thurrock 
was a challenging council in terms of its politics and although he did not 
believe in giving scores such as ‘exceeding performance’, he could not but 
agree to such a score for Objective 1. Councillor Hebb felt the chief Executive 
had built a good team around her and this set the Council in good stead for 
future challenges. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Councillor Gledhill highlighted the setting of a four year medium term financial 
strategy as a great achievement for the Chief Executive. He felt the Council 
was engaging better through social media and projects, such as the Open 
Reach Projects, were being progressed over shorter time frames which was a 
very positive outcome. For the future he felt the Council needed to deal more 
robustly with the press to help inform them of all aspects and facts relating to 
the work of the council and any news stories that may come from the 
Council’s work. 

The Committee noted the internal and external feedback and recognised that 
there were examples where the Chief Executive involved herself in the grass 
roots of the organisation
[...]
tives to demonstrate workforce buy-in during 
change and transformation.

The Committee agreed the appraisal and plan as presented. 

Page 6



The Chief Executive closed the debate by stating that there had been a lot of 
progress in the Council and that it was a team effort and the good 
performance of the council had attracted staff to work here. The Chief 
Executive confirmed she worked for all forty nine councillors and that there 
was more to do in Thurrock. The focus for the future was to start investing in 
the borough and making a positive impact on residents’ lives. 

RESOLVED: That: 

1. The Year End Appraisal review of the Chief Executive is noted and 
the final wording and ratings are confirmed. 

2. The Committee agrees the 2018-19 Objectives with those 
additions discussed above being incorporated appropriately.

The meeting finished at 7.45 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 7

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



8 October 2018 ITEM: 5

General Services Committee

Chief Executive Performance Appraisal

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
No

Report of: Jackie Hinchliffe, Director of HR, OD and Transformation

Accountable Assistant Director: N/A

Accountable Director: Jackie Hinchliffe, Director of HR, OD & Transformation 

This report is: Public

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Under Thurrock Council’s constitution (Chapter 5, Part 5) the General Services 
Committee is responsible for the performance appraisal of the Chief Executive in line 
with the performance appraisal procedure.

1. RECOMMENDATIONS:

1.1 Members are asked to note the Mid-Year appraisal review of the Chief 
Executive. 

2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND:

2.1 This report is being presented to General Services Committee to consider and 
agree the mid-year appraisal of the Chief Executive.

2.2 The 2018
[...]
1’ the Chief Executive will progress to the upper pay point in the following financial year, if they are not already on it.

P
age 20



date:

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



8 October 2018   ITEM:  6

General Services Committee

Pay Review Project  - members proposal

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
N/A

Report of: Lyn Carpenter - Chief Executive

Accountable Assistant Director: Jan Cox – Strategic Lead HR & OD

Accountable Director: Jackie Hinchliffe – Director of HR, OD & Transformation

This report is Part Exempt This report is public but Appendix 2 is not to be 
published by virtue of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
because it contains exempt information as set out in category 3, as the report 
contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)

If the report, or a part of this, has been classified as being either confidential or 
exempt by reference to the descriptions in Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, it is hereby marked as being not for publication. The press and public are 
likely to be excluded from the meeting during consideration of any confidential or 
exempt items of business to which the report relates.

Executive Summary

Commitment was made in the Pay Policy Statement 2018/19 to ‘a pay review with 
the intention of modernising and simplifying current pay arrangements’. This report 
presents the outcomes of the pay review project work and seeks approval to move to 
commence formal consultation with trade unions as well as starting staff 
communication over changes.

It offers a summary of risks and drivers for change, presents options and proposes a 
revised pay structure which aligns to the agreed principles. Costed options for 
transitioning from current to proposed model are included along with budget impact 
over multiple years as part of an exempt appendix.

The outcome of the consultation will be reflected in the annual pay policy statement 
which will be brought to February 2019 Council for approval.

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



1. Recommendation(s)

That the committee:

1.1 Agree to the recommended new pay structure as outlined in Appendix 2;

1.2 Delegate authority to negotiate a new Single Status agreement with 
Trade Unions to the Director of HR, OD & Transformation in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Central Services, subject to the parameters 
detailed in Appendix 2.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Commitment was made in the Pay Policy Statement 2018/19 to ‘a pay review 
with the intention of modernising and simplifying current pay arrangements’. 

2.2 This report is set amongst the wider context of publicity around gender 
equality with the introduction of gender pay gap reporting requirements and a 
number of high profile equal pay cases lost by councils.

2.3 The Council’s current pay structure remains unchanged since implementation 
of the Single Status agreement in 2006. Under the agreement, Council 
agreed to move away from National Joint Council for Local Government (NJC) 
pay rates but to continue to honour any pay awards determined through 
nationally negotiated pay settlements as a minimum.

2.4 In April 2018 agreement was reached between National Employers and Trade 
Unions on changes to the NJC pay scales, to come into effect from April 
2019. Along with the issues identified by the equal pay audit (see section 3.1) 
mean the council must review and change the pay structure.

2.5 It has been agreed that any changes to the pay structure needs to meet the 
principles previously signed off:

• Remove the overlaps between Bands
• Limit the number of incremental points in each Band in line with the 

Equalities and Human Rights Commission guidance on having no more 
than 5 increments (6 points within each Band)

• Re-establish pay differentials
• Take account of the UK Living Wage (£8.75 from 1st April
[...]
d so the removal of overlaps by 
uplifting the bottom of the bands affected to the next spinal point above the 
overlap addresses this risk immediately.

4.4 Ideally incremental values should be consistent across the pay scale, this is 
considered to be best practice and is an aim of the changes to the NJC 
scales. We have used this as a principle. In technical terms we are aiming to 
‘straighten the payline’ by applying a direct mathematical relationship between 
points. Taking our design principles and affordability into account, Appendix 2 
shows the proposed pay structure. This ‘straightens our payline’ and 
represents an overall increase of 2% before increments, in line with the 
second year of the two year agreement signed with trade unions in 2017

 
5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable)

5.1 Work has been done to ensure that our Trade Unions have been kept up to 
date with progress of the project and have had opportunities to question and 
challenge our approach and thinking during regular meetings since the start of 
the project. 

Pay line  £3.5m 
Transition  £8.8m
Total          £12.3m

Page 27



5.2 GLPC training sessions have been completed and comprised both HR team 
and Trade unions, ensuring that there are sufficient in-house skills to manage 
the scheme going forward. Local Conventions, which set out how the scheme 
will work in practice have been drafted and issued to Trade Unions for 
discussion. The policy and supporting process, including digital approach to 
record keeping of results are all underway in HR and with Trade Unions.

5.3 These changes, along with the potential requirement to review the Single 
Status agreement may need to go through TU regional, national & legal 
procedures. This could lead to tight timeframes and the requirement for 
negotiated changes to terms & conditions - hence the request for authority to 
be delegated to the Director of HR, OD & Transformation, in conjunction with 
the Portfolio H
[...]
ficant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability, 
Crime and Disorder)

Staff – it is recognised that staff will be significantly affected by the pay 
review; the changes proposed provide a positive approach to modernising pay 
and introducing achievable progression through the pay bands. Focused work 
will centre on an engaging communication plan where staff will be clear about 
how they are affected and why the changes are needed to ensure the Council 
has a modern approach to how staff are paid.

8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright):

 None

9. Appendices to the report

 Appendix 1 - Equal pay report
 Appendix 2 – Exempt

o Current & final models
o Proposed pay line values 
o Financial implications over next 5 years 
o Consultation parameters 

Report Author:

Jackie Hinchliffe
Director of HR, OD & Transformation

Page 30



APPENDIX 1

Thurrock Council – Equal Pay Analysis 

July 2018

Geoff Pearce
Managing Consultant – Reward
NGA Human Resources
July 2018

Page 31



Contents

1. Executive Summary

2. Background

3. Workforce Composition

4. Current Pay Structure

5. Gender Pay Gap

Page 32



1. Executive Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update of the current position based on 
the current pay structure prior to the job evaluation review using the GLPC Job 
Evaluation scheme which the council has agreed to implement.

Data

1.2 The overall data set provided by the Council is based on the April payroll and 
includes 2,209 employees in total. This includes 2,099 employees currently paid via 
the main grading structure, Bands 1 to 10. There are a number of other negotiating 
bodies including Soulbury and Youth and Community Workers included within the 
overall employment group which are included in the composition of the Workforce 
(Table 1) but excluded from the analysis.

Workforce Composition

1.3 The comp
[...]
rmance Appraisal Appendix 1

	6 Pay Review Project - Members Proposal
	Pay Review Project - Members Proposal Appendix 1

	6a Pay Review Project - Members Proposal Appendix 2



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the General Services Committee held on 8 October 
2018 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Robert Gledhill (Chair), Mark Coxshall and 
Jack Duffin

Apologies: Councillors Shane Hebb, Gerard Rice and Luke Spillman

In attendance: Lyn Carpenter, Chief Executive
Jackie Hinchliffe, Director of HR, OD & Transofrmation
Jan Cox, Strategic Lead HR & OD
Jerome Dowding, Pay & Reward Specialist, HR & OD 
Hana Gunfield, communications Officer
Matthew Boulter, Democratic Services Manager 

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

20. Minutes 

The minutes of the General Services Committee held on 7 March 2018 were 
approved as a correct record.

21. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

22. Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest. 

23. Pay Review Project - Members Proposal 

Officers introduced the report stating that the current pay structures had been 
in place since 2006 and the Council had committed to reviewing it for some 
time. At present pay bands overlapped and were too long; these issues would 
be remedied by the new structure proposed. Officers confirmed that the 
proposed changes had already been discussed with trades unions. 

The options available to the Council were briefly discussed and it was made 
clear that making no change would cost the council £2.6 million and would not 
address the risks and discrepancies in the current system. A ‘fix all’ approach 
would cost £12 million, a sum the Council could not afford. The proposed 
option presented the best option.



Officers confirmed trades unions were generally positive and if the committee 
agreed the report tonight then communications would start with staff and a full 
consultation would be undertaken with trades unions. 

Councillor Duffin queried the financial implications and whether the council 
was at risk of any fines for not implementing the complete solution. Officers 
stated the risks were mitigated by implementing the phased approach and 
affordability was always a consideration. It was further confirmed that all three 
recognised unions represented in Thurrock were supportive of the scheme.

There was a brief discussion around whether staff lost money or benefits due 
to the new scheme. Officers replied that one of the principles of the review 
meant there would be no reduction in anyone’s base pay. 

The Committee noted the work of individual officers in this project. 

RESOLVED: That:

1. The new pay structure as outlined in Appendix 2 be agreed. 

2. The Committee delegate authority to negotiate a new single status 
agreement with trades unions to the Director of HR, OD & 
Transformation in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Central Services, subject to the parameters detailed in Appendix 
2. 

24. Chief Executive Performance Appraisal 

The Chair stated that due to their being a lack of full political representation at 
the meeting her felt it right to postpone this item until all political parties were 
present. 

The meeting finished at 7.15 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk



